The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and bank balances. The Group has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as deposits and other receivables and other payables and accruals, which arise directly from
its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The
board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing the risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures mainly arise from debt investments at fair value
through profit or loss denominated in US$. The Group has not used any financial instruments to hedge against
currency risk. However, management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign
currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the HK$ and US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes
in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

(Decrease)/increase
in HK$/US$ rate

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

% RMB’000

2020

If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) 1,018
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (1,018)

If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 6,224
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (6,224)

2019

If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) 479
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (479)

If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 12,463
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (12,463)

225China Beststudy  Annual Report 2020

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2020

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the inability or unwillingness of a counterparty to meet its contractual obligation.
The Group has no concentration of credit risk from third party debtors. The carrying amounts of restricted cash, cash
and cash equivalents, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables in the consolidated
statement of financial position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets.